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Country No. Name Responsibility Organization Contact Details Status

European level institutions

1 Patricia Mc Kenna Member of European Parliament European Parliament The Green Group in the European Parliament Not confirmed
43 Molesworth Street
Dublin 2, Ireland
tel: (+353-1) 661-6833
fax: (+353-1) 676-3969
mckennap@iol.ie

2 Brigitte Langenhagen Member of European Parliament European Parliament Europaburo Not confirmed
Konrad Adenauer allée 1 A
D-27472 CUXHAVEN

blangenhagen@europarl.eu.int

3 Stefan Jensen Programme Officer European Environment Agency Kongens Nytorv 6 DK-1050 Copenhagen Confirmed
K Denmark 
Tel: +45 3336 7100. 
Fax: +45 3336 7199
Stefan.jensen@eea.eu.int

4 Christos Anagnoustou / European Topic Center on Marine National Centre for Marine Research (NCMR) Not confirmed
Aristomenis Karageorgis and Coastal Environment Ag. Kosmas, 16604, Elliniko, Athens

Tel: +30 2910 76369 , Fax: +30 2910 76323 
ak@ncmr.gr
chanag@ncmr.gr

5 Françoise Breton Vice-manager European Topic Center on Terrestrial Environment Universidad Autonoma de Barcelona Confirmed
08193 Barcelona
Tel.: +34 935811527
Fax: +34 935812001
E-mail: Francoise.Breton@uab.es

6 Stephen Briggs European Space Agency Tel: +39 06 941 80400 Not confirmed
Fax: +39 06 941 80402
sbriggs@esrin.esa.it

7 José Bento Gonçalves European Economic and Social Committee CONFAGRI Not confirmed
Rua Dr. Edmunda Lima Basto, Lote 2
Vivenda JOFI
Praia de areia Branca
P-2530-131 LOURINHA
confagri.bento@mail.telepac.pt
Tel.: 351-919778378 - Fax: 351-261-413307

Regional sea level

8 Rieks Bosch Black Sea Environmental Programme (BSEP) +995 99 157798 (office) Confimed
+995 32 250955



rieks@internet.ge

9 Mieczyslaw S. Ostojskij Executive Secretary Baltic Marine Environment Protection Commission Katajanokanlaituri 6 B Not confirmed
Helsinki Commission FIN-00160 Helsinki

Tel: +358 (0)9 6220 220
Fax: +358 (0)9 6220 2239
helcom@helcom.fi

10 Janet Pawlak Environmental Adviser International Council for the Exploration of the Sea (ICES) Palaegade 2-4 Not confirmed
DK-1261 Copenhagen K
Tel: +45 33 15 42 25
Fax: +45 33 93 42 15
Ices.info@ices.dk

11 Volker Barthel North Sea Coastal Management Group +49 (0) 4721 567 385 Confirmed
 German Coastal Engineering Research Council vbarthel@cux.wsd-nord.de

vbarthel@t-online.de

Professional associations

12 Courtney Hough General secretary Federation of European Aquaculture Producers 30 rue Vivaldi - B-4100 Boncelles, Belgium, Confirmed
Tel.: +32 4 338 29 95 Fax: +32 4 337 98 46 
courtney@feap.org

13 Louis Van Schel General secretary International Navigation Association (PIANC) General Secretariat Not confirmed
Graaf de Ferraris building - 11th floor
Blvd. du Roi Albert II, 20 - Box 3

B-1000 Brussels (Belgium)
Tel. : 32 2 553 71 60
Fax : 32 2 553 71 55 
louis.vanschel@pianc-aipcn.org

14 Roland Nussbaum Mission Risques Naturels Federation Francaise des Societes d'Assurances 26, Bvd Haussman Confirmed
75009 Paris, France
rn@mrn.gpsa.fr

15 Gerhard Berz Head of Geoscience Research Group Munich Re Group Munich Re Group Not confirmed
80791 Munich
Germany

Gberz@munichre.com

16 Joan Clark European Tourism Industry Network (ETIN) j.clark@bhhpa.org.uk Confirmed

17 Alain-Philippe Feutré CEO Chief Executive Officer International Hotel and Restaurant Association 251 Rue du Faubourg St-Martin Confirmed

PARIS, 75010

Tel 33 (0) 1 44 89 94 00  Fax 33 (0) 1 40 36 73 30
apfeutre@ih-ra.com

18 Nathalie Mandaron comunnauté urbaine de Dunkerque Port Cities  (INTERREG II) nathalie.mandaron@dgl.cc Not confirmed

19 Nick Land General Manager EuroGeographics Ave Blaise Pascal Confirmed
Champs sur Marne
77455 Marne La Vallée Cedex 2



Tel: +33 (0) 1 54 15 32 39
Fax: +33 (0) 1 54 15 32 19
Nick.land@eurogeographics.org

Environmental Non Governmental Organisations

20 Andrzej Tubielewicz EUROCOAST Technical Institute of Gdansk To be confirmed
Narutowicza 11/12
80952 Gdansk
Tel: +48 58 347 24 55
Fax: +48 58 347 18 61
atu@pg.gda.pl

21 Erdal Ozhan President MEDCOAST Secretariat Middle East Technical Universiy 06531 Not confirmed
Ankara/TURKEY
Tel :90 312 210 54
29/30/35
Fax :90 312 210 14 12
E-mail : medcoast@rorqual.cc.metu.edu.tr

22 Manfred Pils General secretary Friends of Nature International Diefenbachgasse 36 Confirmed
A-1150 Wien
tel.:00431 892 38 77; fax: 00431 812 97 89

m.pils@nfi.at

23 Jacques Mazieres Director Alliance for Maritime Regional Interets in Europe AMRIE Secretariat Confirmed
68, Ave. Michel Ange
B - 1000 Brussels
Tel:   +32-2-736.17.55
Fax:  +32-2-735.22.98

jmazieres@amrie.org

24 Jaume Vaello Grup Ecologista Xoriguer 03570 La Vila Joiosa Not confirmed
Tel: +00 34 96 589 57 70 
xoriguer@teleline.es

National and subnational level

Belgium 25 Michael Kyramarios Marine Policy-Environment Royal Belgian Institute for Natural Sciences 100 Gulledelle Not confirmed

Management Unit of the North Sea Mathematical Models 1200 Brussels
Tel: +32 2 773 2129
Fax: +32 2 770 6972
m.kyramarios@mumm.ac.be

Belgium 26 Toon Verwaest / Peter de Wolf Hydrographical and Ministry of Flemish Community,  Coastal Waterways Ministerie van de Vlaamse Gemeenschap Confirmed
Hydrometeorological Service Division Afdeling Waterwegen Kust

Vrijhavenstraat 3, 8400 Oostende
Tel: (059) 55 42 11
Fax: (059) 50 70 37
peter.dewolf@lin.vlandeeren.be
toon.verwaest@lin.vlaanderen.be

Belgium 27 Paul Vanhaecke Managing Director Environmenal Consultancy & Assistance Lange Nieuwstraat 43 Not confirmed



 - ECOLAS N.V. B – 2000 Antwerpen
Tel: +32 3 233 07 03
Fax: +32 3 233 81 20
Arnoud.lust@ecolas.be

Cyprus 28 Nicos Iacavou Chief Engineer of the Coastal Unit Public Works Department Leoforos Strovolou 165 Confirmed
Ministry of Communication and Works 2048 - Nicosia 

Cyprus
Tel :++ 357 22 806620
Fax :357 22 498934
niacovou@pwd.mcw.gov.cy

Denmark 29 Christian Laustrup Danish Coastal Authority The Danish Coastal Authority (DCA). Confirmed
Højbovej 1
Postbox 100
7620 Lemvig 
Phone: +45 99 63 63 63
Fax: +45 99 63 63 99
cl@kyst.dk

Estonia 30 Mrs. Urve Sinijarv Senior Officer Ministry of Environment Toompuiestee 24, 15172 Tallin Not confirmed
Nature Conservation Department Tel: +372 626 2878

Fax: +372 626 2901
Urve.sinijarv@ekm.envir.ee

Finland 31 Helena Korhonen Ministerial Counsellor, Land Use Department. Ministry of the Environment Kasarmikatu 25 Not confirmed
Legal Affairs and Coastal Issues PO Box 380

FIN-00131 Helsinki
Tel: +358 9 1991 9570
Fax: +358 9 1991 9599
Helena.korhonen@ymparisto.fi

Finland 32 Rolf Nyström Uusimaa Regional Environment Centre PO Box 36 Confirmed
00521 Helsinki 
Finland 
Tel.: +358-9-148 881
Fax: +358-9-148.88295 or +358-9-148.88325
Email: Rolf.Nystrom@vyh.fi 

France 33 Françoise Letourneux Director Institute of Littoral Conservation cel.paris@wanadoo.fr Not confirmed

France 34 Joel L’her Centre d'études techniques 2, boulevard Gambetta - Not confirmed
maritimes et fluviales, Ministère de l'équipement BP 60039

60321 Compiègne CEDEX
Tél. : 33 (0) 3 44 92 60 00
Fax : 33 (0) 3 44 20 06 75
cetmef.brest@wanadoo.fr 

France 35 Roland Paskoff Prof. Universite de Lyon Faculte de Lyon II confirmed
10, Square St. Florentin
Le Chesnay
Tel./fax: +33 1 39559291
E-mail: paskoff@club-internet.fr

France 36 Florence Senechal Project Manager Communauté Urbaine de Brest 24, rue Coat Ar Gueven Not confirmed
B.P.883 
29200 Brest Cedex 



France 
Tel.: +33-2-98.33.52.63
Fax: +33-2-98.80.23.42
Email: florence.senechal@cub-brest.fr 

Germany 37 Jacobus Hofstede Ministerium für ländliche Räume, Landesplanung, 
Referat Küstenschutz und Häfen -, Düsternbrooker 
Weg 104, D-24105 Kiel, To be confirmed

Landwirtschaft und Tourismus, des Landes Schleswig-
Holstein Phone: +49 (0)431 988 5034, FAX: +49 (0)431 988 5172

e-mail: jacobus.hofstede@sh.de

Germany 38 Gerald Schernewski Dr. Baltic Sea Research Institute Seestrasse 15 Confirmed
Warnemuende IOW Rostock-Warnemuende

Tel.: +381 5197 207
Fax: +381 5197 211
E-mail: gerald.schernewski@io-warnemuende.de

Germany 39 Reinhard Schmalz Abteilungsleiter Niedersächsisches Umweltministerium Archivstr. 2 Not confirmed
D-30169 Hannover

(0511) 120-3338 

(0511) 120-3693

poststelle@mu.niedersachsen.de

Greece 40 Christos Zambelis Director General of Physical Planning Ministry of  Environment and Physical Planning Amaliados 17, 11523, Athens Not confirmed

Tel.: +30 1 643 0050 Fax: +30 1 645 8690 

c.zambelis@minenv.gr

Greece 41 Ifigenia Gkeskou Senior Engineer Magnesia Development Company (ANEM S.A.) Metamorfoseos 27 Not confirmed 
38333 Volos 
Greece 
Tel.: +30-421-23.563
Fax:+30-421-23.439
Email: ifigenia@anem.gr 

Ireland 42 Julie O'Neil or Joe Ryan Principal Officer for Coastal Department of the Marine and Natural Resources Leeson Lane, Dublin 2 Not confirmed
Zone Management Policy Tel: 01 619 9200
Development Tel direct: 01 619 9235

Fax: 01 661 3817
joe.ryan@marine.gov.ie

Italy 43 Gianna Casazza Agenzia Nazionale per la Protezione dell'Ambiente [+39] 06 5007 2838. To be confirmed
(ANPA) [+39] 06 5007 2218. casazza@anpa.it

Italy 44 Felice Di Gregorio Professor Dept. of Earth Sciences, Faculty of Sciences University of Cagliari
 or Sandro de Muro University of Cagliari Via Trentino, 51

09127  CAGLIARI - ITALY
tel.0039 70 675 7750,  fax 0039 70 282236; 
e-mail: digregof@unica.it

Italy 45 Pierluigi Caputi Regione Abruzzi Piazza S. Giusta - Palazzo Centi Not confirmed
67100 L'Aquila
Italy
Tel.: +39-0862-364503 or 364519
Fax: +39-0862-364565

Latvia 46 Anita Bisofa Ministry of the Environment Peldu St. 25 Not confirmed
and Regional Development 1494 Riga 



Latvia 
Tel.: +371-7-026411
Fax.: +371-7-820442

egija@novell.varam.gov.lv 

Lithuania 47 Dalia Gudaitiene Senior Specialist Ministry of Environment Jaksto st. 4/9 Not confirmed
Department of Nature Protection LT-2694 Vilnius

Tel: (370 2) 62 29 17
Fax: (370 2) 61 20 23
d.gudaitiene@aplinkuma.lt
dalia.g-h@aplinkuma.lt

Malta 48 Michelle Borg Senior Planning Officer Malta Environment and Planning Authority St. Francis Ravelin, Floriana Confirmed
PO Box 200, Valletta, CMR 01, Malta
Tel: +356 240976 
Tel direct: +356 22901511
Fax: +356 224846
Michelle.Borg@mepa.org.mt

Poland 49 Maclej Werno Head of Geo-engineering Department Maritime Institute of Gdansk (MIG) Dlugi Targ 41/42 Not confirmed
80-830 Gdansk 1
Tel: (0-58) 301 1641
Tel direct: (0-58) 301 18 79
Fax: (0-58) 301 35 13

Portugal 50 Ana Seixas Head of Division National Water Institute. Ministry of Environment Instituto de Agua (INAG) Not confirmed
and Land Use Av. Alm. Gago Coutinho, 30

1049-066 Lisboa
Tel: 21 843 00 00
Fax: 21 849 47 87
anaseixas@inag.pt

Portugal 51 Juan Manuel de Marco Asociación de Municipios Hispano-Lusa Rua Jornal do Algarve 24 C Not confirmed
8900 Vila Real de Sto. António
Portugal
Tel.: +351-281-511488
Fax: +351-281-511663
Email: np74bm@mail.telepac.pt 

Rumania 52 Simion Nicolaev Director General The National Institute for 300 Mamaia Blvd. Not confirmed
Marine Research and Development RO – 8700 Constanta 3

Tel: +40 41 543288
Tel:+40 41 540870
Fax: +40 41 831274
nicolaev@alpha.rmri.ro

Rumania 53 Florin Stadiu Secretary of State Ministry of Water and Environmental Protection 12 Libertatii Blvd. Not confirmed
Sector 5, Bucarest
ROMANIA
Tel: +40 1 410 2407
Fax: +40 1 335 6057
stadiu@mappm.ro
irisgudov@mappm.ro

Spain 54 José  Antonio Juanes de la Pena Dr. Dpto. Ciencas y Tecnicas del Agua Avenida de los Castros s/n Not confirmed
 y del Medio Ambiente 39005 Santander
Universidad de Cantabria Tel: +34 942 20 17 04



Fax: +34 942 20 17 14
juanes@emisarios.unican.es

Spain 55 María Jesús Rodríguez de Sancho Ministerio de Medio Ambiente Pza. San Juan de la Cruz, s/n. Confirmed
Secretaria de Estado de Aguas y Costas E-28071 - Madrid

Teléfono: 91 597 66 52
Fax: 91 597 59 07
E-mail: mjrodriguez@m.dgc.mma.es

Spain 56 F. Javier Gracia Coastal geomorphologist Dpto. de Geología Campus del Río San Pedro Confirmed
Facultad de Ciencias del Mar y Ambientales 11510 Puerto Real (Cádiz)
Universidad de Cádiz SPAIN

Tfno: +34 956 016168
FAX: +34 956 016040
javier.gracia@uca.es

Sweden 57 Mr. Kjell Grip ICZM Environmental and Fishery Issues Swedish Environmental Protection Agency Kjell.Grip@environ.se Refused

Sweden 58 Mr. Lars Ekecrantz
Deputy Director-General. Head of Division 
for Environmental Quality Ministry of Environment Lars.ekecrantz@environment.ministry.se Not confirmed

Sweden 59 Erling Alm Technical Manager Municipality of Ystad
tel 0411-57 71 50 

Confirmed
erling.alm@ystad.se 

The Netherlands 60 Eric Blaakman Directorate Zeeland  +31 (0) 118 686 652 Not confirmed
e.j.blaakman@dzl.rws.minvenw.nl

The Netherlands 61 Bart de Jong
Senior Policy Advisor. Directorate-General 
Water

Ministry of Transport, Public Works and Water 
Management Confirmed

The Netherlands 62 Mr. Joost De Jong Head of Department. Ministry of Agriculture, Nature, j.de.jong@lnvzw.agro.nl Not confirmed
Director of the Interministerial Meeting 
Coast Conservation and Fisheries

Turkey 63 Ethem Gonenc Istanbul Technical University Ayazaga, 80626 Istanbul TURKEY Not confirmed
Environmental Engineering Department email : iegonenc@srv.ins.itu.edu.tr

phone : 90 212 2853786
fax : 90 212 2853786

United Kingdom 64 David Collins Environmental Advisor Flood Management Division Area 3D, Ergon House, 17 Smith Square Not confirmed
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs London SW1P3JR
DEFRA Tel: 020 7238 6174

Fax: 020 7238 6187
david.r.collins@defra.gsi.gov.uk

United Kingdom 65 Laure Ledoux Environmental Economist Centre for Social and Economic Research School of Environment Sciences Confirmed
on the Global Environment (CSERGE) Norwich, NR4 7TJ, Uk.
University of East Anglia Tel: +44 (0)1603 593747 

Fax: +44(0)1603 593739
L.Ledoux@uea.ac.uk

United Kingdom 66 Stephen Midgley The Forth Estuary Forum Exmouth Building Not confirmed
Port of Rosyth 
Rosyth, Fife KY11 2XP 
UK 
Tel.: +44-1383-420104
Fax: +44-1383-418468
Email: stephen.midgley@forthestuaryforum.co.uk 



United Kingdom 67 Paul Kelly Down District Council 74 Market Street Not confirmed
Downpatrick, County Down BT30 6LZ 
Northern Ireland - UK 
Tel.: +44-1396-612233
Fax: +44-1396-612350
Email: econdev@downdc.gov.uk 

United Kingdom 68 Mike Walkden Post-Doctoral Research Associate University of Bristol Department of Civil Engineering Confirmed
Queens Building
University Walk
Bristol
United Kingdom
BS8 1TR UK
Tel: (0117) 928 8915
Fax: (0117) 928 7783
mike.walkden@bristol.ac.uk

United Kingdom 69 Mr. Mark Duffy Maritime Team Manager English Nature - Marine Department Northminster House Confirmed
Mat Cork English Nature Focal Point English Nature Peterborough PE1 1UA

Tel: +44 (0) 1733 455000
Tel direct: +44 (0) 1733 455230
Fax: +44 (0) 1733 568834
Mark.duffy@english-nature.org.uk
Mat.cork@english-nature.org.uk


